In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_l Q03

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and . .

e o Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, Wlndlng up
>
!
[
’s]
E *ABKSPANT*
A19 12/12/2019 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

comammnts [0 |4 38 1[5 48

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 'A & D Construction & Scaffolding Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin

Surname Lucas

Liquidator’'s address

Building name.’number| 2 Pacific Court

Street | Atlantic Street

Post town | Altrincham

County/Region ! Cheshire

Fostode WAl (4| [5T6 1

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full fﬂrename{s) | 3 Other quuidator
Use this sectian ta tell us about

Surname ’ another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number ; @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode HEEEREEE

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ITFO— H‘W)_ EIFIT]?
To date [?l—dg_ lTl'mO_ E—WWFQ_

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

pd
Liguidator's signature | Signate //
X - X

Signature date Erq_ ) WFZ_ EI}J—F\—E

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
yout do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name E Where to Send

Company name

L.ucas Johnson Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
‘ address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address

2 Pacific Court The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
‘ Pacific Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post tawn

Atlantic Street

LauntyReqian
Postcade .
g [?’TF’T’TWFIT aﬂhFurther information
= For further information please see the guidance notes
g on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephane or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
0161 929 8666
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return farms completed incorrectly or alternative form at. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the Www.gov.uklcompanleshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

L2 You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companfes House. 04/17 Version 1.0




A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Fifth Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
For the pericd from 10 October 2018 to 9 October 2019



A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019

CONTENTS
1. Statutory Information
2. Introduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4. Receipts and Payments Account

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

6. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s Fees and Disbursements Policy Appendix 3



A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

31

3.2

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resclution: 10 October 2014

Name of Liquidator: Kevin Lucas of Lucas Johnson Limited, 2 Pacific Court, Pacific
Road, Atlantic Street, Altrincham, Cheshire WA14 5BJ

Date of Appointment: 10 October 2014

Company Name: A & D Construction & Scaffolding Limited (“the Company”)
Trading Styles: N/A

Registered Number: 04381548

Registered Office: 2 Pacific Court, Pacific Road, Atlantic Street, Altrincham,

Cheshire, WA14 SBl

Changes in Office Holder: N/A

INTRODUCTION

A resolution to wind up the above Company was passed on 10 Cctober 2014, when Kevin Lucas
was appointed Liquidator.

This is the fifth annual progress report to creditors and covers the period from 10 October 2018
to 9 October 2019 and is issued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation. This report should be read in
conjunction with the Liquidator’s previous reports.

References in this report to rules and sections are, unless expressly provided otherwise,
respectively references to the rules of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and to
sections of the Insolvency Act 1986.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

The only realisation in the period has been a minimal amount of bank interest.

Investigations

As previously reported, investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to the commencement
of the Liquidation have revealed a number of matters that require further investigation. Turner

Parkinson Solicitors {now Knights LLP) have been instructed to assist with these investigations.

Future Actions

3.3 Solicitors are continuing to assist in the investigations which remain ongoing; until the

conclusion thereof the Liquidator is unable to provide any further details in order not to
prejudice the position. Creditors will be provided with an update in the next report.



A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019

4.

41

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period is attached at Appendix 1.
LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES
Remuneration

The basis upon which the Liguidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors at the
meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act on 10 October 2014. Creditors agreed
that the Liquidator could draw remuneration based on the time spent by the Liguidator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation, plus VAT and disbursements.

The Liquidator’s time costs for the period 10 October 2018 to 9 October 2019 are £1,420.00 and
are shown in more detail in Appendix 2. This represents 6.7 hours at an average hourly rate of
£211.94. Time has been spent on Admin and Planning; below is further guidance on the work
involved:

Category Description of work undertaken

Admin & Planning Time has been incurred through preparing the Annual Progress
Report to Creditars, completing case reviews to progress the
Liquidation. This category alse covers general maintenance of case
records and files as well as dealing with any other matters which
arise in connection with the case.

The Liquidator’s total time costs to date since the commencement of the Liquidation are
£61,102.75. This represents 260.43 hours at an average hourly rate of £234.62.

The Liquidator has drawn remuneration of £3,000 in the period of this report.
Disbursements

Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories:

] Category 1 dishursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to the
case, where exact costs can be ascertained and recharged without profit and are usually
referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice.

. Category 2 disbursements are additional items of incidental expenditure that relate to the
estate but are either not directly attributable or include an element of shared or allocated
cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation. These have been
previously approved by creditors at the meeting of creditors and details of rates can he
seen at Appendix 3.

No Category 1 disbursements have been incurred or recharged in the period.
Category 2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2. As required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liquidator’s charge out rates and disbursement

charging policies is shown at Appendix 3.

During the period Category 2 disbursements of £280 plus VAT have been drawn.




A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 201S

5.9

5.10

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration is
set is available at http://www.lucasjohnson.co.uk/downloads/fee-guides/. Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidator’s office.

Expenses

No Liquidator’'s expenses have been incurred or paid during the reporting period.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Outcome for Secured Creditors

The S of A did not include any secured creditors. However, a search of the information held at
Companies House revealed a fixed and floating charge in favour of National Westminster Bank

plc (“NatWest”) dated 5 July 2005. It is not believed that any monies are owed to NatWest under
their debenture, and they have not submitted a claim in the Liquidation to date.

Qutcome for Preferentiol Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Under Section 176A of the Act a Liquidator is required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there is a secured creditor who holds a qualifying
floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the Prescribed Part.

The prescribed part of a company’s net property is calculated as follows:

s« 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
e« 20% of net property thereafter;
s to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

However, a Liquidator is not required to set aside the prescribed part if:

s the net property is less than £10,000 and the Liguidator thinks that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section
176A(3)) or

e the Lliquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court
orders that the provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

Although there is a qualifying floating charge registered at Companies House dated 05 July
2005, as it is believed no monies are owed to NatWest, the Prescribed Part under Section 176A
of the Act is not applicable in this case.

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

The S of A detailed unsecured creditors of £164,900. As at the date of this report, claims totalling
£331,082 have been received from unsecured creditors.



A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

At this stage it is not possible to confirm whether or not it is likely that there will be funds
available to distribute to unsecured creditors as this is dependent on the outccme of the
Liquidator’s investigations.

Creditors’ rights

In accordance with Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission of the court,
may, where it is believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses charged by the
Liguidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive ar inappropriate, apply to the court within the
prescribed period for an order adjusting the remuneration or expenses.

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of
the court has the right to make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report. If no response is received within
14 days any creditor has the right to apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period for the
court to make such arder as it thinks just,

Next Report to Creditors

The next report to crediters will be sent out to creditors following the next anniversary of the
Liguidation or the conclusion of the winding up, whichever may be sooner.

Kevin Lucas
Liquidator

6 December 2019



APPENDIX 1 — RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019



A & D Construction & Scaffolding Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 10/10/2018

From 10/10/2014

Statement
of Affairs To 09/10/2019 To 09/10/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.04 37.27
24,680.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 18,666.90
Contribution to Costs NIL 1,300.00
3,500.00 Motor Vehicles _NIL 3,500.00
0.04 23,504.17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insurance NIL 500.00
Legal fees NIL 1,000.00
Liquidators Disbursements 280.00 727.60
Liguidators Fees 3,000.00 13,000.00
Petitioners Costs NIL 920.00
Specific Bond NIL 144.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,500.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 100.00
(3,280.00) {21,891.60)
UNSECURED CRED!TORS
(30,000.00) A S Humphreys NIL NIL
(30,000.00) D C Humphreys NIL NIL
{65,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(39,900.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
o NiL o ) TNIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL MNIL
(136,820.00) (3,279.96) 1,612.57
REPRESENTED BY == —_— =T =
Bank 1 Current 956.57
Vat Receivable 656.00
1,612.57

Pagelof1l

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 December 2019 09:47



APPENDIX 2 - SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
A & D CONSTRUCTION & SCAFFOLDING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 10 OCTOBER 2018 TO 9 OCTOBER 2019



89:60 6102 196w $0

1-£0-G L UoIsIaf,

ZJo | affed

00'082 Pawiie]) SjUIWIsINGs|q (€101

00°0g0°e pIwIel) S234 [RI0L
Pe'L12 00°0zr'E 0L'e 09¢ ore 000 ot SINgY |eoL
Q0o oo 00q 0aQ 000 [o/e0} o] Buipel|
000 000 00Q 000 00 0o 000 $]855Y JO UDI|BSHEaY
000 0o'a 000 felokol jalele] 000 o Wawuoddy aid
000 000 00 000 oo o 00'0 suolebiigenu]
000 030 [ 00y] 000 000 000 000 SIONPAT
goo alele] 00 ago Q0Q 009 Q00 SIgnew AyrRdg Bsed
1114 0goge’t 78] [4°K4 44 000 og'L Buiue|d g uiwpy
{3) ey $e1§ poddng S[RUOISSJ0Id
ApnoH afieseny (P is60 awyl SINOH [BIOL 7 SIUBISISSY 10JU9g 130 ssfieueyy Juped UalIUng HI0AM JO uoneIISSEL)

610Z/01/60 ‘01 810Z/0L/01 -wald
pajwry Buiployeds g uolonilsuod 4% v - 2200V

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6d|S - Ajug awi)



8+:60 61.0¢ Jequsd3( +0 gL-£0-G UoIsIiap Z 10 z ebeyq
a0'0L rejol
00’0 ¢ AobaeD 0/ = £ X 0} - 1800 Areuonels pue BuiAdodoloyy Asuonels pue Buiidooojoyd SLOZIOLIS)
wnowy foBaes wawasangsig aseding pue adA) e UoloEsuRIL

*JSAIAJUI UE SBY SRIJOSSE AUR JO WKL SIY SO JAPIOY 3DILC 3Y) yatys ul Aued a3 4o uuy siapjoy aayo ayl o} sjqeded o pied sjunowe Jayio

6102/0L/80 101 §LOZ/0L/OL {Wosd
paywir BUIp|oyeds 8 UOIRRASUD (1 ¥ - 2200Y

sjuawasingsiqg z Aobajen
Aewwing 1509 '8 dwi] 6dIS - Ajuz awiy



APPENDIX 3 — OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Fees based on Time Properly Given and the Estimation of Fees

Each member of staff involved with the case will time charge on an individual basis. The hourly cost of each member of staff
shall be calculated in accordance with their experience and resultant grade within the practice.

Recording of Fees

Time is formally recorded in prescribed categories in units of 6 minutes. All units of time properly spent, shall be recorded on |
a formal time management system and retained throughout appointment, irrespective of the basis of fees.

Charge Out Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates is provided below:

Charges for usual cases ‘ (£}

Partner/Director/Consultant 350

Manager/Senior Manager 250-275 .
Assistant Manager 225 i
Administrator/Senior Administrator 150-200

Cashier(#) 100

Junior and Support Staff 100

A table of hourly charge out rates prior to 31 December 2015 is provided below:

Charges for usual cases (£)
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Senior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Administrator 125-175
Cashier{#) 75
Junior and Support Staff 75

{#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case.

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case is detailed
in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by email from
this office.

The Office Holder reserves the right to uplift both the hourly rates and category 2 disbursements periodically without further
recourse to the creditors. By law, such increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory report. Where such
increases affect the total fees incurred and take these over the totality of any fee resolution proposed previously, an additicnal
fee resolution wili be sent to creditors for their consideration.

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, it is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters. Support staff time
is charged in the same manner as technical staff an the rates outlined abave.

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitianars are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate.
Our fees will be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate.

Where the case is not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate.

Expenses and Disbursements

Every case dealt with will incur expenses in addition to fees. These expenses will often also be referred to as disbursements.

Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner insurance and legal fees.



Where the Office Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds {e.g. the firm'’s office account) these will be classed as
Disbursements. The Office Halder is required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts is produced.

Regulations require that we separate Category 1 and 2 disbursements for your information. An explanation of which is as
follows:

Category 1 Dishursements:

Category 1disbursements are expenses directly attributable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and recharged
without profit. These can, but are not limited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post redirection
orders, postage, external roam hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs incurred by staff
whilst attending to the administration of the estate.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attributable to it, or

the exact cost is not ascertainable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged. These expenses include, inter alia, stationery,
photocopying and storage costs.

Any authorised category 2 dishursements which have been charged shall be shaown in the statutory abstract of accounts:

The following is a current schedule of category 2 dishursements which may "} be charged by Lucas Johnson
®  Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile;
. Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum;
& Fixed charge to cover all and any circulars/correspondence at £10 per refevant party (creditors, employees, direc-
tors, members) per annum;
*  Internal meeting room (where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof.

{*) Lucas lohnson does not ordinarily recover alt category 2 dishursements, but reserves the right to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been cbtained.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not be
charged to the case:

s Telephone and facsimile;

. Printing and photocopying;

. Stationery;

*  Email addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case;

Code of Ethics
| am required to advise that | am bound by the Code of Ethics of my regulator, ICAEW. The Code of Ethics can be located

directly from the ICAEW at hitps://www.icaew.com/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d




